
CITY OF LYNNWOOD 

ORDINANCE NO. 1485 

City of Lynnwood 

DEC 1 2 2000 

SCANNED 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 2 OF THE LYNNWOOD MUNICIPAL CODE, SECTIONS 
2.48.170, 2.48.180, 2.48.190, and 2.48.192. 

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: 

SECTION 1. That Section 2.48.170, Basic Pay Plan, be amended to read as 
follows: 

01 
02 
03 
04 
05 
06 
07 
08 
09 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
3) 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 

Grade 

1 

5.86 
6.04 
6 • 27 
6.4] 
6.60 
6.8(1 
1.00 
1.21 
7.43 
7.65 
7 0 AA 
8.12 
8.36 
8.f,] 
8.87 
9.14 
9.41 
9.69 
9.98 

10.28 
10.59 
10.91 
11.24 
ll .58 
]1.93 
12.29 
12.66 
13.04 
l~.43 
13.83 
14.24 
14.67 
15.ll 
15.56 
16.03 
H,.51 
17.0] 
17.57 
18.05 
1s.5q 
19.1<; 
19.72 
20.3]. .. 
20.92 
71 .55 
22.?0 
22.P.7 
23.56 
24.27 
75.C'tO 

Grade 

2 

6.()4 
6.22 
6.41 
6.60 
A0 80 
7.00 
7.21 
7.43 
7.f,5 
7.88 
B.J2 
8.36 
8.61 
8.87 
9.14 
9.41 
9.69 
9.98 

10.28 
10.59 
10.91 
11.24 
11.58 
11.93 
12.29 
12.66 
13.04 
13.43 
13.83 
14.24 
14.67 
15.11 
15.56 
16.03 
16.51 
11.01 
17.52 
lP.05 
vi.59 
19.15 
19.72 
20.31 
20.92 
21.55 
22.?0 
27.87 
23.56 
24.77 
zc;.oo 
25.75 

Grade 

3 

6.22 
6.41 
6.60 
6.80 
7.00 
1.21 
7.43 
7.65 
7.88 
8.12 
P.36 
8.61 
8.87 
9 .14 
9.41 
9.69 
9.98 

10.28 
10. 59 
10.91 
11.24 
11.58 
11.93 
12.29 
12.66 
13.04 
13.43 
13.83 
14.24 
14.67 
15.11 
15.56 
16.03 
16.51 
17.0l 
17.52 
18.05 
11'1. 59 
1ci.15 
19.72 
20.31 
20.92 
21.55 
27.?0 
22.87 
23.56 
24.27 
25.00 
25.75 
26.52 

Grade 

4 

Grade 
5 

6.41 (,.60 
6.60 6.Bo 
6.80 1.00 
1.00 7.21 
7.21 7.43 
7.43 7.65 
7.65 7.88 
7.88 8.12 
R.12 8.36 
8.36 8.61 
8.61 P.87 
8.87 ci.14 
9.14 9.41 
9.41 9.69 
9.69 9.98 
9.98 10.28 

10.28 10.59 
10.59 10.91 
10.91 11.24 
11.24 11.58 
11.58 11.93 
11.93 12.29 
12.79 12.66 
12.66 13.04 
13.04 13.43 
13.43 13.83 
13.83 14.24 
14.24 14.67 
14.67 15.11 
15.11 15.56 
15.56 ~6.03 
16.03 16.51 
16.51 17.01 
17.01 17.52 
17.52 18.05 
18.05 lA.59 
18.59 19.15 
19.15 19.72 
19.72 20.31 

fi: lt·i\ i1";1-ii~:~:~ ~;-~-
22. ~Q, •. , 1,·, ;_·22.1:17 
22.!flt--::..:>U :_12'3~56 
23.r6 24.2~· 
24fi-2L7 ~5.00 _· 25 00 2r;.75 
25 ~5 t~~-~? . 
26 _.._,;t. 32 • · 
21. 32 2s. rt.-~-

I 

\ 



SECTION 2. That Section 2.48.180, Pay Grade Classification, be amended as 
follows: 

2.48.180 Pay Grade Classification. The following shall be the pay 
grades assigned to the appropriate positions: 

{E) 
{E) 
{ E) 
{E) 
{E) 
{E) 
{E) 

{E) 
{E) 
{E) 

{ E) 
{E) 
{ E) 
{E) 
{E) 
{E) 
{E) 
{E) 
{ E) 

{E) 
{E) 

{E) 
{E) 

{E) 

Executive Administrative Assistant 
Public Works Director/City Engineer 
Assistant City Engineer 
Civil Engineer I 
Civil Engineer II 
Assistant Public Works Director 
Building Official 
Senior Building Inspector 
Building Inspector 
Mechanic - Shop Foreman 
Mechanic 
Engineering Aide I 
Engineering Aide II 
Utilities Crew Chief 
Streets Crew Chief 
Traffic Signal Technician I 
Traffic Signal Technician/Electrician II 
Storekeeper 
Maintenance/Custodian Supervisor 
Custodian 
Assistant Custodian 
Planning Director 
Senior Planner 
Associate Planner I 
Associate Planner II 
Planning Aide 
Police Chief 
Police Lieutenant 
Fire Chief 
Assistant Fire Chief 
Fire Marshal 
Finance Officer 
Assistant City Treasurer 
Purchasing Agent 
Accounting Supervisor 
Accountant 
Assistant City Clerk 
Park and Recreation Director 
Recreation Manager 
Parks Maintenance Crew Chief 
Aquatics Coordinator 
Recreation Supervisor 
Recreation Assistant 
Aquatics Assistant 
Information Services Director 
Data Processing Supervisor 
Data Processing Programmer I 
Data Processing Programmer II 
OIS Supervisor 
Computer Operator 

40 - 45 
43 - 45 
38 - 42 
36 
32 - 34 
36 - 38 
36 - 3~ 
31 
23 - 27 
29 
24 
23 
19 - 21 
27 - 29 
27 - 29 
29 
27 
21 
21 - 24 
18 
12 - 16 
40 - 42 
31 - 33 
29 
25 - 27 
17 
40 - 42 
39 
40 - 42 
39 
39 
40 - 42 
29 - 31 
27 
27 - 30 
22 
19 - 21 
40 - 42 
31 - 33 
27 - 29 
21 - 24 
18 - 22 
l O - ~A-____ ___ _ 
14 -tlf-:, 
40 - ,4:2 . 
~~ r: : __ : __ 

21 - /;25 
" 21 - ~24 

15 - ''•rg-•••~~~-~-. .... ' •·-• ••-• C - - .o ... ·• 

.. j 



( E) Personnel Coordinator 
Executive Secretary 
Administrative Secretary 
Secretary 
Clerk Specialist (Pay grade established 

by job description) 

30 - 32 
21 - 23 
19 
13 - 17 
8 - 20 

SECTION 3. That Section 2.48.190, Salaries, Wages and Other Benefits for 
Special Positions, Paragraph (a) Salaries, be amended to read as follows: 

(a) SALARIES. Salaries or wages are established as follows for the 
various classes of positions in employment as set forth below: 

(1) Mayor 
(2) Reserve Police Officer 
(3) Part-Paid Firefighter 

$4560.00 per month 
5.20 per hour 
5.20 per hour 

SECTION 4. That Section 2.48.192, Compensation for Council, be amended to 
read as follows: 

Section 2.48.192, Compensation for Council. Each person elected to serve 
as a member of the Council for the City of Lynnwood shall receive as 
compensation for service to the City of Lynnwood a base payment per 
month, plus a 11 per meeting 11 payment for each Council meeting attended, as 
per the following schedule: 

Council Term Beginning 

January l , 1984 
January l , 1986 
January l , 1988 

Base Payment 

$250 
300 
350 

Per Meeting 
Up to Five Per Month 

$45 
55 
65 

Councilmembers shall be entitled to receive reimbursement for expenses 
actually incurred in attending functions when such functions are official 
City business. Councilmembers may be reimbursed for educational programs 
attended by them, designed to inform the Council to ways to better serve 
the City of Lynnwood. 

SECTION 5. SEVERABILITY. The invalidity of any articles, sections, 
sub-sections, provisions, clause or other portion thereof or the invalidity of 
the application thereof to any person or circumstance shall not affect the 
validity of its application to other persons or circumstances. 

I 
i 

' I 
t, 
I i ' . 
~ ...... :.,o,_,_,.._,_..._~ •. ., 

··•-------~-'-~-;J1 
u 

j 

· ·····•••C.,.c·.~.--,"~'~'-"-~.:.__, __ · i 



SECTION 6. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force January 1, 1986. 

PASSED this 26th day of November , 1985, and signed in authentication of 
its passage this 2nd day of Deceml:::>er , 1985. 

ATTEST: 

~ CLERK 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

0295X 

\-- -- .' 
I 

'~,: \ 

-- .oc. ' ~:,·;~"' ,,-c~--~~~;~;~1 
,, 

Li 1 

Published: December G, 1985 




