CITY OF LYNNWOOD

ORDINANCE NO. 1485

DEC 1 2 2000

SCANNED

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 2 OF THE LYNNWOOD MUNICIPAL CODE, SECTIONS 2.48.170, 2.48.180, 2.48.190, and 2.48.192.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That Section 2.48.170, Basic Pay Plan, be amended to read as follows:

						4
	Grade	Grade	Grade	Grade	Gradé	
	1	2	3	4	5	\
	•	•	-	-	•••	
01	5.86	6.04	6.22	6.41	6.60	,
02	6.04	6.22	6.41	6.60	6.80	
03	6 • 22	6.41	6.60	6.80	7.00	`
04	6.41	6.60	6.80	7.00	7.21	
05	6.60	6.80	7.00	7.21	7.43	
06	6.80	7.00	7.21	7.43	7.65	į
07 08	7.00	7.21	7.43	7.65	7.88	
09	7.21 . 7.43	7.43 7.65	7.65 7.88	7.88 8.12	8.12	
10	7.65	7.88	8.12	8.36	8.36 8.61	
11	7.88	8.12	8.36	8.61	8.87	
12	8.12	8.36	8.61	8.87	9.14	
13	8.36	8.61	8.87	9.14	9.41	
14	8.61	8.87	9.14	9.41	9.69	
15	8.87	9.14	9.41	9.69	9.98	
16 17	9.14	9.41	9.69	9.98	10.28	
18	9.41 9.69	9.69 9.98	9.98	10.28	10.59	
19	9.98	10.28	10.28 10.59	10.59 10.91	10.91 11.24	
20	10.28	10.59	10.91	11.24	11.58	
21	10.59	10.91	11.24	11.58	11.93	
22	10.91	11.24	11.58	11.93	12.29	
23	11.24	11.58	11.93	12.29	12.66	
24 25	11.58	11.93	12.29	12.66	13.04	
26	11.93 12.29	12.29 12.66	12.66	13.04	13.43	
27	12.66	13.04	13.04 13.43	13.43 13.83	13.83 14.24	
28	13.04	13.43	13.83	14.24	14.67	
29	13.43	13.83	14.24	14.67	15.11	
30	13.83	14.24	14.67	15.11	15.56	
31	14.24	14.67	15.11	15.56	16.03	
3 <i>2</i>	14.67	15.11	15.56	16.03	16.51	
33 34	15.11 15.56	15.56	16.03	16.51	17.01	
35	16.03	16.03 16.51	16.51 17.01	17.01 17.52	17.52 18.05	
36	16.51	17.01	17.52	18.05	18.59	
37	17.01	17.52	18.05	18.59	19.15	
38	17.52	18.05	18.59	19.15	19.72	
39	18.05	18.59	19.15	19.72	20.31	
40	18.59	19.15	19.72	20.31	20.92	
41 42	19.15 19.72	19.72	20.31	20.92	21.55	The approximation of the second secon
43	20.31	20.31 20.92	20.92 21.55	21.55	22.20	Marinay
44	20.92	21.55	22.20	22.87	22.87	
45	21.55	22.20	22.87	23.56	24.27	
46	22.20	22.87	23.56	24.27	25.00	
47	22.87	23.56	24.27	25 ∤00	25.75	
48	23.56	24.27	25.00	25 75	26.52	
49	24.27	25.00	25.75	26152	27.32	
5 0	25.00	25.75	26.52	27.32	28.14	and the same of th

SECTION 2. That Section 2.48.180, Pay Grade Classification, be amended as follows:

$\underline{\text{2.48.180}}$ Pay Grade Classification. The following shall be the pay grades assigned to the appropriate positions:

(E)	Executive Administrative Assistant	40 - 45
(E) (E)	Public Works Director/City Engineer Assistant City Engineer	43 - 45 38 - 42
(E)	Civil Engineer I	36 - 42
(E)	Civil Engineer II	32 - 34
(E)		36 - 38
(E)	Building Official	36 - 39
(-)	Senior Building Inspector	31
	Building Inspector	23 - 27
	Mechanic - Shop Foreman	29
	Mechanic	24
	Engineering Aide I	23
	Engineering Aide II	19 - 21
	Utilities Crew Chief	27 - 29
	Streets Crew Chief	27 - 29
	Traffic Signal Technician I	29
	Traffic Signal Technician/Electrician II	
	Storekeeper	21
	Maintenance/Custodian Supervisor	21 - 24
	Custodian Assistant Custodian	18 12 - 16
(E)		40 - 42
	Senior Planner	31 - 33
(Ē)		29
, – ,	Associate Planner II	25 - 27
	Planning Aide	17
(E)	Police Chief	40 - 42
	Police Lieutenant	39
	Fire Chief	40 - 42
(E)	Assistant Fire Chief	39
	Fire Marshal	39
(E)	Finance Officer	40 - 42
(E)	Assistant City Treasurer	29 - 31
(E)	Purchasing Agent	27 27 - 30
(E)	Accounting Supervisor Accountant	27 - 30
	Assistant City Clerk	19 - 21
(E)	Park and Recreation Director	40 - 42
(Ē)	Recreation Manager	31 - 33
,	Parks Maintenance Crew Chief	27 - 29
	Aquatics Coordinator	21 - 24
	Recreation Supervisor	18 - 22
	Recreation Assistant	10 - 14
	Aquatics Assistant	14 - 16
(E)	Information Services Director	40 - 42
(E)	Data Processing Supervisor	30
	Data Processing Programmer I	27
	Data Processing Programmer II	21 - 25
(E)	OIS Supervisor	21 - 24
	Computer Operator	15 - 79

(E)	Personnel Coordinator	30 - 32
	Executive Secretary	21 - 23
	Administrative Secretary	19
	Secretary	13 - 17
	Clerk Specialist (Pay grade established	8 - 20
	by job description)	

SECTION 3. That Section 2.48.190, Salaries, Wages and Other Benefits for Special Positions, Paragraph (a) Salaries, be amended to read as follows:

(a) <u>SALARIES</u>. Salaries or wages are established as follows for the various classes of positions in employment as set forth below:

	Mayor	\$4560.00 per month
	Reserve Police Officer	5.20 per hour
(3)	Part-Paid Firefighter	5.20 per hour

SECTION 4. That Section 2.48.192, Compensation for Council, be amended to read as follows:

Section 2.48.192, Compensation for Council. Each person elected to serve as a member of the Council for the City of Lynnwood shall receive as compensation for service to the City of Lynnwood a base payment per month, plus a "per meeting" payment for each Council meeting attended, as per the following schedule:

Council Term Beginning	Base Payment	Per Meeting Up to Five Per Month
January 1, 1984	\$250	\$4 5
January 1, 1986	300	55
January 1, 1988	350	65

Councilmembers shall be entitled to receive reimbursement for expenses actually incurred in attending functions when such functions are official City business. Councilmembers may be reimbursed for educational programs attended by them, designed to inform the Council to ways to better serve the City of Lynnwood.

SECTION 5. SEVERABILITY. The invalidity of any articles, sections, sub-sections, provisions, clause or other portion thereof or the invalidity of the application thereof to any person or circumstance shall not affect the validity of its application to other persons or circumstances.



SECTION 6. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force January 1, 1986.
PASSED this 26th day of November, 1985, and signed in authentication of its passage this 2nd day of December, 1985.
M. J. HRDLICKA, MAYOR
ATTEST:
R. W. NOACK, CITY CLERK
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
March Rack

0295X

